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Board of County Commissioners Regular Meeting Agenda - Final March 2, 2026

Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance

Meeting Called to Order

Roll Call

Notice of the meeting was properly posted on Friday, February 27, 2026.

Approval of Minutes

1. Discussion and possible action regarding the approval of the Board of County 
Commissioners Minutes for February 23, 2026.

2026-02-23 Minutes

Public Comment: Comments from the public will be allowed on any item listed on the 
agenda. Public comments will be accepted on a first come, first serve basis and are 
limited to two (2) minutes per person, for a total of ten (10) minutes. Individuals who 
wish to participate in the public comment portion of the meeting should complete a 
"Request to Speak" form at the beginning of the meeting and specify the agenda item 
they want to discuss.

For purposes of this agenda “Action” means any of the following: amending, 
approving, approving as amended, deferring, denying, giving instructions to staff, 
making a recommendation to another public body, receiving documents or 
presentations, referring to committee, reconsidering, re-opening, returning, striking or 
postponing the item.

Consent Items

Items on the consent agenda are routine in nature and approved with a single vote. 
However, any item on the consent agenda is subject to individual consideration at the 
request of a member of the body.

2. Discussion and possible action regarding review audit, approve, or disallow blanket purchase 
order submitted.  A report will be available for distribution at the meeting or may be obtained 
from the County Clerk.

3. Discussion and possible action regarding review audit, approve, or disallow claims for payment 
of Travel, Maintenance & Operations, and Capital Outlay.  A report will be available for 
distribution at the meeting or may be obtained from the County Clerk.
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4. Discussion and possible action regarding - Removal of Receiving Officer Jodi 
Roundtree - remove from all Appropriation Accounts in the following:  100120, 100124, 
100201, 100255, 100270, 100280, 112120

Agenda Request Form

5. Discussion and possible action to approve the Proposal for Contract Work between 
Rosenfelt Auctions and the Board of County Commissioners to haul off surplus scrap 
metal for 50% of the proceeds for Cleveland County.  Rosenfelt Auctions will pick up 
and haul all scrap metal to scrap management of Oklahoma in OKC.

Scrap Metal Quote for BOCC 3-2-26

6. Discussion and possible action regarding Tank Lease with OLG for existing Tank for 
District #1.

OLG Tank Lease 2

7. Discussion and possible action regarding a new tank lease with OLG for District #1.

OLG Tank Lease 1

8. Discussion and possible action regarding, to receive Termination of Lease Agreement 
Letter from Del Nero Communications Managements, LLC.

Termination of Lease Agreement

9. Discussion and possible action regarding Kofile project change request form, scope of 
work to redact Social Security Numbers (SSNs), Date of Birth (DOBs) and creation of 
index at no additional cost.

Kofile Change Request Form

10. Discussion and possible action regarding Commercial Services Agreement between 
Cox Business and Cleveland County Clerk.  

Cox Business -County Clerk

11. Discussion and possible action to approve a Contract between Cleveland County 
Health Department and Kelly Haggard to provide Senior Fitness classes at The Well.  
The Health Department will pay $30 per class at The Well.  The contract is to be 
effective January 15, 2026.

2026-023-02 Hlth Dept Kelly Haggard
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12. Discussion and possible action regarding Appropriations for January 16, 2026 through 
February 15, 2026
Cash Fund Request for Appropriations FY 2025/2026
01) Assessor Revolving 120133-55000 $94.00 
02) County Bridge & Road Improvement Dist. #1 202910-50000 $12,323.53 
03) County Bridge & Road Improvement Dist.#2 202920-50000 $272,641.24 
04) County Bridge & Road Improvement Dist. #3 202930-50000 $20,210.58 
05) County Clerk Lien Fee Payroll 119170-51000 $8,608.19 
06) County Clerk Rec Mgmt/Presrv Fee 115170-54000 $40,180.00 
07) DA Revolving Fund 207165-54000 $391.92 
08) Fairgrounds 128700-55000 $23,240.70 
09) Farm Market Fund 133285-54000 $1,960.00 
10) Farm Market Fund 133285-51000 $400.00 
11) Health 105265-54000 $3,865.00 
12) Highway District #1 110910-51000 $80,000.00 
13) Highway District #1 110910-54000 $43,363.32 
14) Highway District #2 110920-51000 $95,642.32 
15) Highway District #2 110920-54000 $95,642.32 
16) Highway District #3 110930-51000 $90,000.00 
17) Highway District #3 110930-54000 $106,360.37 
18) Jail Commissary 204553-54000 $91,471.50 
19) Opioid Abatement Settlement 251200-54868 $19,775.03 
20) Sales Tax 619150-54000 $687,071.48 
21) Sheriff Service Fees 116500-54000 $27,189.05 
22) Sheriff Service Fees 116554-51000 $6,771.15 
23) Sheriff Service Fees 116552-54000 $211,869.09 
24) Sheriff Service Fees 116500-51000 $13,400.80 
25) Sheriff Service Fees 116450-51000 $180,793.17 
26) Stop Violence Against Women 602166-51000 $11,485.00 
27) Treasurer Certification Fee 114150-55000 $5,660.00 

Appropriations Jan 16, 2026 to Feb 15, 2026

13. Discussion and possible action regarding - Approval of the Noble Farm Market Rules 
and Regulations.

2026 Noble Rules and Regulations

14. Discussion and possible action regarding - Norman Public Schools (School District 
No. 29) Memorandum of Understanding for the use of Cleveland County Fairgrounds 
facilities/equipment/parking lots to be used by Norman Public Schools as an 
Emergency Evacuation Site for students.

NPS 29 MOU EVAC
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End of Consent Agenda

Bid Opening

15. Discussion and possible action regarding Bid #COM-2176 Elevator Replacement- 
Installation and upgrades of existing elevator to meet current requirements for the State 
Codes.  ARPA Building & Grounds Repair/ #55060  is being used 

Agenda Request Form - #COM-2176 (2)

Unfinished Business: Discussion, Consideration and/or Action regarding the following 
items that were previously Accepted and Postponed.

16. Discussion and possible action on County-wide Burn Ban.

17. Discussion and possible action regarding Bid #HWY-2182 Three (3) month 
non-encumbered contract to provide materials and installation of Asphaltic Concrete 
Base and Surface Coarse (Hot Mix/Hot Laid Asphalt). The bid term will be from March 
1, 2026 through May 31, 2026.

Agenda Request Form - #HWY-2182 (2)

18. Discussion and possible action regarding #HWY-2186 Road Oils, Emulsions and 
Sealants-Six (6) month Non-Encumbered Contract for Road Oils, Emulsions and 
Sealants for the County Commissioners. The bid term will be from March 7, 2026 
through September 6, 2026.

Agenda Request Form - #HWY-2186 (3)

Items of Business

Page 4 of 6 

5

https://clevelandcountyok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=2265
https://clevelandcountyok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7f78dd6a-f189-4dbe-b9d4-8fbc701e9bac.xls
https://clevelandcountyok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=2263
https://clevelandcountyok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=2255
https://clevelandcountyok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2a0c1829-f122-4551-93e7-36b82c3942f9.xls
https://clevelandcountyok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=2253
https://clevelandcountyok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d692ebd3-8aa1-47f7-9ef4-6efe1eda7827.xls


Board of County Commissioners Regular Meeting Agenda - Final March 2, 2026

19. Consideration and action upon a resolution authorizing and approving the incurring of 
indebtedness by the Cleveland County Recreational and Entertainment Facilities Authority 
(herein the “Authority”), ”) to be accomplished by the issuance of bonds, notes, or other 
evidences of indebtedness, on an interim or short term basis (the “BANs”), to be ultimately 
retired from the proceeds of a long-term bond issue expected to be issued within eighteen (18) 
months of the issuance of the BAN, said BAN to be issued in one or more series or issues, on a 
tax-exempt or taxable basis, either simultaneously or consecutively, in amounts deemed 
necessary by the Authority to further the development of the Arena Project, all issuances 
simultaneously or consecutively not to exceed the total aggregate principal par amount of Fifty 
Million Dollars ($50,000,000) for the financing of the acquisitions, design, construction, 
financing, furnishings, capital facilities and improvements, equipment, fixtures, site acquisition, 
site preparation, street improvements, relocation of offices, and other facilities, and maintenance 
and operation expenses for the Cleveland County Arena Project located in Cleveland County; 
establish a reserve fund, if any, capitalize interest, if any, and pay costs of issuance; waiving 
competitive bidding in regard to the sale of said BANs; approving and authorizing the execution 
and delivery of documents in connection therewith, including, but not limited to, an indenture, a 
preliminary offering documents an final offering documents, continuing disclosure agreements, 
written compliance procedures, a federal tax certificate and a BAN purchase agreement; 
selection of professionals to effect said financing and the taking of other action with respect 
thereto.

County Commissioner Notice & Agenda - Approving Indebtedness

20. Discussion, consideration, and possible action regarding - receipt of application from 
John Roberts for a Certificate of Authority to establish a private cemetery at 3751 
Heritage Lane, Norman, OK  73026; setting of public hearing on such application for 
March 16, 2026, at 1:30 P.M.; and directing that notice of public hearing be sent to the 
Norman Transcript to be published once a week for two consecutive weeks as required 
by 8 O.S. § 183.

Applicaton for Private Cemetery - Roberts

21. Discussion and possible action regarding the signing and approving of the Noble Farm 
Market MOU

Noble MOU-signed_by_Noble
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22. Discussion and/or action regarding Cleveland County’s proposed services to be funded 
by the County Community Safety Investment Fund (SQ781).  Proposed services 
include:  recovery based housing with recovery support services, treatment services for 
Cleveland County Treatment Court participants and Cleveland County residents who 
are indigent, but do not qualify for Medicaid, financial assistance for Cleveland County 
residents receiving Medication Assisted Treatment, support and expansion of mobile 
crisis services in Cleveland County, civil legal services for Treatment and Wellness 
Court participants, housing, transportation, educational/vocational training assistance, 
driver’s license reinstatement assistance for Treatment and Wellness Court 
participants, and expanded education, employment, and housing opportunities through 
the clubhouse model.

Description of proposed services

Budget Summary - 2026

New Business: As per 2001 25 O.S. § 3 l l(A)(9) - "New Business" as used herein, shall 
mean any matter not known or which could not have been reasonably foreseen prior to 
the time of posting.

Board Member Statements and Announcements

Adjourn
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Approved By:
Date Approved:

Routine (Consent) Item:

Discussion, Consideration, and/or Action on the following:  Removal of Receiving Officer(s): 
Name:  �����All Following Appropriation Accounts:
Jodi Roundtree - Remove ���ALL ACCOUNTS in the Following:
                                                                        100120, 100124, 100201, 100255, 100270, 100280, 
112120

(Chairman)
(Member)
(Member)

Internal Use Only

Phone: 405-366-0201

Discussion, Consideration, and/or Action on the following:  

Date Requested: 02.23.2026

AGENDA REQUEST FORM

Agenda Item: Removal of Receiving Officer

Name of Person Submitting Request: Goldie West

Address: 201 S Jones

Other Parties Notified:

Applicant Notified:
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Noble Farm Market 

2026 Rules & Regulations 

Mission  

The Noble Farm Market is a whole health initiative farmer’s market that commits to promoting 

healthy lifestyles for the residents of Cleveland County. 

Market Hours 

Market will run every Saturday May through October 10th 8-1pm  

2026 Important Dates, Hours and Location  

The Noble Farm Market is located at 304 S Main Street, Noble OK at Noble City Hall.  

May 16th- First Day of Market 

October 10th- Last Day of Market 

Definitions  

“Farmers Market” is a designated area in which farmers, growers, and producers from a defined 

region gather on a regularly scheduled basis to sell non-potentially hazardous farm food products 

and whole shell eggs to the public 

“Byproduct” is a product that can be used or sold that was a result of another farm venture (ex. 

wool from sheep) “Farmer” is a person that personally grows or raises fruits, vegetables, or 

animal products, including honey  

“Grower” is a person that starts plants from seed with the intent to sell the whole plant, process it 

into a different product or buy starts and care for it before selling  

“Baker” is a person that bakes food in a commercial or home kitchen in compliance with current 

Oklahoma law.  

“Nonfood Vendor” is a person that creates an original product that may not be edible, preferably 

using local products or farm byproducts  

“Value Added” is a product that has been created with another product that was grown/raised by 

the same vendor. 

“Reselling” is the selling of a product that the business did not personally grow, make, or raise  

“Vendor” is the person running and/or representing a booth. 
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Allowable Booth Categories and Percentages  

The Noble Farm Market will initially have 32 available booth spaces. Permanent vendors are 

sorted into the following categories and sub-categories:  

Farmers/Ranchers/Growers/Value Added Producers (70% of vendors, 22 of 32 spaces reserved) 

 Produce 

 Plants 

 Meats 

 Value Added Food Products 

 Value Added Nonfood Products 

Bakers/Canned Items/Prepared Foods/Bagged Foods (25% of vendors, 8 of 32 spaces reserved) 

 Breads 

o Sweet Breads 

o Sourdough Breads 

 Sweets 

o Pastries 

o Cookies 

o Cakes 

o Candy 

 Canned or Bottled Items 

o Picked 

o Ferments 

o Jellied 

o Sauces 

 Prepared Foods 

o Nonmeat products 

o Meat products with full licensing 

 Drinks 

 Dog Treats 

Nonfood Producers (5% of vendors, 2 of 32 spaces reserved) 

 Crafts 

 Jewelry 

 Others Value  

For a balanced market, the market manager reserves the right to deny entry to the market if the 

following percentage of vendor categories are not in alignment with actual vendor applications. 

Vendors are required to disclose specific products being sold in application, with pictures 

required for non-farm items.  
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Healthy Living Partners  

One healthy living business partner may set up a booth free of charge per market day, so long as 

they are scheduled two weeks in advance. They do not have to be offering anything for sale. 

Politically affiliated groups are not allowed. Brick and mortar businesses are handled on a case-

by-case basis. 

Nonprofit Organizations/ Service/ Direct Sales Vendors/ Brick and Mortar Businesses  

One nonprofit organization may set up a booth free of charge per market day, so long as they are 

scheduled two weeks in advance. Nonprofit organizations must be offering a product for sale. 

Politically affiliated groups are not allowed. Vendors that are wishing to set up a booth in order 

to advertise a service business (insurance sales, handyman work etc.) or a direct sales business 

(Scentsy, Mary Kay, etc.) are not allowed. Brick and mortar businesses are handled on a case-by-

case basis. 

Selection Process and Waitlist 

Vendor selection is based on the products being sold. Spaces are assigned based on product type 

and availability. Applicants who do not get into the market will be placed on the waitlist. After 

March 1st, open spaces will be filled from the waitlist. 

All vendors must be approved by the market manager before selling. New farmers should submit 

photos of their operation and be prepared to schedule a farm visit with the manager. Existing 

farms may be asked to submit updated photos. All communication regarding booth spaces and 

absences will be conducted via email. 

Fees  

All spaces are $10/week. If a vendor has a space reserved, they are responsible for paying for 

that space, even if they are not occupying it for the day UNLESS a 48 hour written notice (email) 

is provided to the market manager. 

Booth Spaces  

Booth spaces are 10x8 and can be combined up to 10x16. Subletting or sharing booth space 

requires market manager approval. Trailer spaces may not be combined and a vendor does not 

need to be selling from a trailer year-round in order to qualify for these spaces—however, they 

must plan to sell off a trailer in peak production months. 

Absences 

Planned absences require one months’ notice in order to retain permanent booth placement. An 

absence with less than 24 hours’ notice will result in the vendor still being required to pay daily 

booth fee. Cancellation on Friday after 2:30 p.m. are considered a no-show. No call/no show will 

result in the vendor being removed from the regular Saturday market until they ask to return. 
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Returns will be allowed on a case by case basis and multiple last minute cancellations or no 

shows will result in permanent dismissal from the market.  

Booth Allocation  

Booths are allocated according to the products being sold and the overall needs of the market, as 

determined by market management. Assignments will be made by market staff based on product 

priority and are subject to change at any time. 

Loading/Unloading  

Vendors will unload before 7:45 on Saturdays by entering the parking lot and park on the North 

side of the pavilion. They will unload their items quickly and move to the designated vendor 

parking. Double parking to unload is prohibited. Vendors are required to stay through the entire 

farm market time.  Driving or parking on the grass for any reason is prohibited. 

Vendor Parking 

All vendors are required to park on the North side of City Hall parking lot.  Any vendors found 

to be parking in places that prohibit customers from finding a space will be directed through the 

disciplinary system.  

Licensing 

Vendors are responsible for obtaining necessary licensing, providing it to the market manager 

before attending the market, and retaining on hand for health department or ODAFF random 

inspections. 

Noble Farm Market and its associates are not responsible for the failure of any vendor to obtain 

or comply with any federal, state, county or municipal license requirements or tax obligations.  

Additionally, the market manager reserves the right to reject any application by any vendor that 

is found not to be in compliance with any rules and regulations set forth in this document. 

Licenses and permits include, but may not be limited to; 

1. Oklahoma Sales Tax License  

2. Growers License 

3. Dealers License  

4. Mobile Retail Vendor License  

5. Egg Packer License  

6. Meat License  
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7. Co-Packer information  

To confirm that licensing is up to date and necessary, please contact the Cleveland County 

Health Department and the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture, Food, and Forestry. 

Product Labeling 

All products must be labeled with the name of the item, the price, and the origin. These labels are 

not provided by the Noble Farm Market. Label clips and lamination are highly suggested but not 

required as long as prices are clearly displayed. 

Under the Oklahoma Food Freedom Act, all homemade food products must adhere to labeling 

requirements designed to ensure transparency and consumer safety. Labels must be printed in a 

minimum 10-point font size and include the following key details: 

 Producer Information: The name and phone number of the individual who made the 

product. 

 Production Location: The physical address where the item was prepared. 

 Preparation Date: Clearly visible to the customer, indicating when the product was 

made. 

 Product Description: A brief yet informative summary of the homemade food item. 

 Ingredient List: A complete breakdown of ingredients in descending order by 

proportion. 

 Allergen Disclosure: A statement identifying the presence of any of the nine most 

common allergens—milk, eggs, peanuts, tree nuts, fish, crustacean shellfish, wheat, soy, 

and sesame. 

 Regulatory Disclaimer: Legible text stating, “This product was produced in a private 

residence that is exempt from government licensing and inspection.” 

Product Quality 

Food products being sold must be in good condition for sale. This means that it must not appear 

to be, or be near, spoilage or have an unappealing, blemished appearance. 10% of products being 

sold may be labeled as discount and have blemishes, intended for home canning. 

Signage 

All booths must have their business name displayed in a manner that is highly visible to 

customers without being obstructive to vendors. Signage may not be hung on the wall but may 

be hung on a table or tent in the form of a banner, a custom table cloth, a side wall or a custom 

name banner for the tent. Food Assistance signs are required to be visible on booth at all times.  

Product Packaging 

All vendors are responsible for providing packaging for their products. The Oklahoma Grown 

program provides plastic t-shirt and produce bags at a low cost. You can contact Micaela 
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Halverson (405-522-5560) to purchase these items. We encourage the use of environmentally 

friendly packaging. 

Resale Items  

Total resale vendors are prohibited from the Noble Farm Market unless registered as a resale hub 

through the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry.  

If vendors are registered as a resale hub, all resale items must be: 

1. Properly labeled with the point of origin 

2. Come from farms in Oklahoma or one of the bordering states (Texas, Arkansas, Missouri, 

New Mexico, Kansas, and Colorado) 

3. Remain in their raw form and not altered before selling  

4. The vendor must actively pursue relationships with the small farmers that they buy from and 

DO NOT buy from wholesale sources or other farmers markets  

The market manager may ask for proof of these conditions at any time and refusal will result in 

termination at the market. 

Pricing/Undercutting 

All vendors are encouraged to set their own pricing based on how their business model conducts 

itself to make a profit. Undercutting is defined as the malicious intent to draw customers away 

from another vendor selling the same or very similar product by pricing it 30% or more below 

the other vendors’ price. The final decision on undercutting shall be made by the market manager 

and disciplinary actions may be implemented if the action is obviously malicious. 

Payment Methods 

In addition to cash payments, it is highly encouraged that vendors accept credit card payments 

from customers. There are many options available to be able to accommodate this, a POS system 

is recommended to help track sales. No change is available to vendors needing smaller bills. 

Fundraising 

Fundraising is only occasionally allowed on a very restricted basis. Individual vendors may not 

advertise that any percentage of their sales is being donated to charity without written permission 

by the nonprofit entity. 
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Inclement Weather 

The Noble Farm Market operates rain or shine. If dangerous weather is predicted during market 

hours, the market will be canceled and all vendors will be notified via email. Early dismissal 

from the market is acceptable if dangerous weather is imminent. 

Customer Service 

Vendors are expected to maintain a high level of professionalism and customer service during 

market hours. Raised voices, expletive language, or other unbecoming behavior towards 

customers will not be tolerated. If a customer is being belligerent or abusive towards a vendor, 

the market manager or fairgrounds staff must be notified immediately. Such action from a 

customer will not be tolerated and appropriate action will be taken to ensure the safety of the 

vendors. 

Hawking  

Hawking is defined as advertising by shouting. This is not an acceptable method at the Noble 

Farm Market and will be subject to disciplinary action. 

Children and Pets 

We are a family and pet-friendly farmers market. For safety reasons we ask that all children and 

pets present with vendors remain supervised at the booth of their parent or guardian at all times. 

If a child or pet damages the product of another vendor, the parent or guardian will be asked to 

pay for the losses. Only well behaved, leashed, and non-aggressive pets are allowed. 

Farm Market Dog Policy 

Purpose: The purpose of this policy is to ensure the safety, comfort, and enjoyment of all 

visitors, vendors, and their dogs at the farm market. 

 

Guidelines: 

1. Leash Requirement: 
o All dogs must be on a leash at all times while on farm market premises. 

o Leashes should not exceed 6 feet in length to ensure better control. 

2. Supervision: 
o Dog owners must supervise their pets at all times. 

o Dogs should never be left unattended, tied to fixtures, or left in vehicles. 

3. Behavior: 
o Dogs must be well-behaved and non-aggressive towards people and other 

animals. 
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o Owners are responsible for their dog’s behavior and any damage or injuries 

caused by their pets. 

4. Cleanliness: 
o Owners must clean up after their dogs and dispose of waste in designated bins. 

o Complimentary waste bags will be provided at various locations within the 

market. 

5. Noise Control: 
o Excessive barking or noise that disturbs other visitors or vendors is not allowed. 

o Owners should take steps to manage their dog's noise levels. 

6. Children and Dogs: 
o Parents should supervise interactions between children and dogs to ensure safety. 

o Encourage children to ask permission before petting any dog. 

7. Service Animals: 
o Service animals, as defined by the ADA, are welcome at the farm market and are 

not subject to the same restrictions as pets. 

o Service animals must be under control and harnessed, leashed, or tethered unless 

these devices interfere with the service animal's work or the individual’s disability 

prevents using these devices. 

8. Emergency Situations: 
o In case of an emergency, owners should immediately move their dog to a safe 

location. 

o Report any incidents to market staff promptly. 

Enforcement: 

 Market staff reserves the right to ask any dog and its owner to leave if they are not 

following this policy or if the dog poses a safety risk to others. 

Insurance  

All vendors are encouraged to carry product liability insurance, especially bakers that are 

operating outside of a commercial kitchen. 

Vendor Responsibilities 

All vendors must have a vendor agreement, proper licensing in order to set up. Any vendor 

selling processed foods or samples MUST follow guidelines provided by the Cleveland County 

Health Department and be pre-approved by the market manager. Samples are allowed but must 

be served in a manner that is deemed acceptable by the Cleveland County Health Department. 

Scales must have current certification by the OK Department of Agriculture Weights and 

Measurements. Scales without current certification may not be used. Damage to provided 

equipment or building must be reported to the market manager immediately. Failure to do so will 

result in permanent dismissal from the market. 
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Vendor Conduct 

Vendors are expected to conduct themselves in a professional manner at all times while present 

at the Noble Farm Market, regardless of presence of customers. Conflicts between vendors 

should immediately be brought to the market manager’s attention. Verbal arguments between 

vendors in the presence of customers will result in immediate dismissal from the market for at 

least one full market day for both parties. Serious violations or repeated offenses will result in 

permanent dismissal from the market. Vendor relations with market manager and market staff 

will remain professional at all times. Complaints should be in written, not verbal form. 

Maliciously rude or abusive behavior will not be tolerated and will result in disciplinary action, 

up to and including permanent dismissal from the market. Spreading false information, whether 

through slander or deceptive social media posts that damages the reputation of the Noble Farm 

Market, market staff, or negatively impacts the reputation and sales of other vendors will also 

lead to permanent removal. 

Food Assistance  

Vendor Orientation training is required before accepting food assistance tokens. If the wrong 

token is accepted the vendor will be notified and paid one time, after the first time the vendor 

will not be paid for accepting the wrong tokens. Food Assistance checks are distributed the 2nd 

Saturday of each month in person and will not be mailed.  

Complaint Reporting 

If a vendor suspects or witnesses that one or more of the rules in this document are being 

violated, please report them to the market manager in writing. Reports may be made 

anonymously to be further investigated by the market manager. Verbal complaints will not be 

investigated. 

Vendor Conduct & Market Expectations 

Participation in the market is a privilege extended to vendors who align with the mission and 

values of the market community. Market management reserves the authority to revoke a vendor’s 

participation at any time if circumstances arise that are deemed detrimental to the integrity, 

safety, or overall success of the market. 

While our rules and regulations provide important guidance, they cannot account for every 

possible situation. The market relies on shared common sense, mutual respect, and a 

commitment to fairness in order to facilitate day-to-day market operations. 

As always, the Golden Rule—treat others the way you wish to be treated—is a guiding principle 

that should shape all interactions within our market space. 
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Violation Procedure 

If any rule outlined in this document is clearly and intentionally violated, the following 

disciplinary steps may be taken: 

1. Verbal warning issued by the Market Manager. 

2. Written warning issued by the Market Manager. 

3. Removal from the market if issues persist. 

Please note that this progression does not need to occur in strict sequence. In cases where a 

violation is deemed serious enough, or where malicious intent is evident, the Market Manager 

reserves the right to accelerate the disciplinary process, including immediate removal from the 

market if warranted. 

Tobacco-Free Policy 

Per the City of Noble’s Tobacco-Free Policy, the use of tobacco products is strictly prohibited on 

the City of Noble’s property. This includes but is not limited to cigarettes, cigars, smokeless 

tobacco, and pipes. 

Liability  

Cleveland County and the City of Noble shall not be responsible for any injury or damage caused 

to persons or property by any vendor or their employees or agents. Vendors shall hold harmless, 

defend, and indemnify Cleveland County and the City of Noble for any claims or suits brought 

against it as a result of the actions or omissions of vendors and/or their employees or agents. 

Vendors are independent contractors and not employees or agents of Cleveland County or the 

City of Noble. 
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APPROVED by the Board of County Commissioners this ____ day of _________, 2026. 

       

       ____________________________ 

       Chairman Rod Cleveland 

 

       ____________________________ 

       Member Rusty Grissom 

 

       _____________________________ 

       Member Jacob McHughes 

 

 

Attest: 

 ____________________________ 

 Pam Howlett 

 County Clerk 
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Address: Purchasing Dept.

Phone: (405) 366-0224

AGENDA REQUEST FORM

Agenda Item: Accept, Award and/or Reject County Bid #COM-2176

Name of Person Submitting Request: Keri Lyles

current requirements for the State Codes. 

ARPA  Building & Grounds Repair/ #55060

Date Requested: 3/2/2026

Description of Agenda Item Including purpose for consideration by Board of County
Commissioners (include type of Motion requested).

Internal Use Only
Received By:
Acknowledge:

Please put on agenda under  - Bid Openings

(Chairman)
(Member)
(Member)

Bid #COM-2176 Elevator Replacement - Installation and upgrades of existing  elevator to meet

Other Parties Notified:

Date Assigned:
Applicant Notified:
Routine (Consent) Item:
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Bid #HWY-2182 - Three (3) Month  Non-Encumbered Contract to provide Materials and Installation

Please put under: Unfinished Business

of Asphaltic Concrete Base and Surface Coarse (Hot Mix/Hot Laid Asphalt).  The bid term will be

from March 1, 2026 through May 31, 2026.

Description of Agenda Item Including purpose for consideration by Board of County
Commissioners (include type of Motion requested).

Address: Purchasing Dept.

Phone: (405) 366-0224

AGENDA REQUEST FORM

Agenda Item: Accept, Award and/or Reject County Bid #HWY-2182

Name of Person Submitting Request: Keri Lyles

Date Requested: 3/2/2026
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Internal Use Only

Received By: ________________________
Acknowledge: ________________________ (Chairman)  Date Assigned:  ______________

      __________________________ (Member) Applicant Notified:  __________
  ___________________________(Member) Routine (Consent) Item: _______

Other Parties Notified:            _____________________________________
       _____________________________________
      ______________________________________
      ______________________________________

Description of Agenda Item Including purpose for consideration by Board of County
Commissioners (include type of Motion requested).

Phone: (405) 366-0224

County Commissioners.  The bid term will be from March 7, 2026 through September 6, 2026.

Bid #HWY-2186 - Six Month (6) Non-Encumbered  Contract for Road Oils, Emulsions and Sealants for the 

Date Requested:

Please put under: Unfinished Business

Address:

AGENDA REQUEST FORM

Agenda Item: Accept, Award and/or Reject County Bid #HWY-2186

Name of Person Submitting Request: Keri Lyles

Purchasing Dept.

3/2/2026
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NOTICE AND AGENDA OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLEVELAND COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 
 

 Pursuant to the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act (25 O.S. Sec. 301, et seq.), notice is hereby given 

that the Board of County Commissioners of Cleveland County will hold a regular meeting as follows: 

 

 

DATE:  March 2, 2026 

 

TIME:  1:00 p.m. 

 

PLACE:  Cleveland County Courthouse, 200 S Peters Ave, Norman, OK 73069 

  

 

AGENDA 

 

A. Meeting called to Order by Chair. 

 

B. Roll Call.  

 

C. Consideration and action upon a resolution authorizing and approving the incurring of 

indebtedness by the Cleveland County Recreational and Entertainment Facilities Authority (herein the 

“Authority”), ”) to be accomplished by the issuance of bonds, notes, or other evidences of indebtedness, 

on an interim or short term basis (the “BANs”), to be ultimately retired from the proceeds of a long-term 

bond issue expected to be issued within eighteen (18) months of the issuance of the BAN, said BAN to 

be issued in one or more series or issues, on a tax-exempt or taxable basis, either simultaneously or 

consecutively, in amounts deemed necessary by the Authority to further the development of the Arena 

Project, all issuances simultaneously or consecutively not to exceed the total aggregate principal par 

amount of Fifty Million Dollars ($50,000,000) for the financing of the acquisitions, design, construction, 

financing, furnishings, capital facilities and improvements, equipment, fixtures, site acquisition, site 

preparation, street improvements, relocation of offices, and other facilities, and maintenance and 

operation expenses for the Cleveland County Arena Project located in Cleveland County; establish a 

reserve fund, if any, capitalize interest, if any, and pay costs of issuance; waiving competitive bidding in 

regard to the sale of said BANs; approving and authorizing the execution and delivery of documents in 

connection therewith, including, but not limited to, an indenture, a preliminary offering documents an 

final offering documents, continuing disclosure agreements, written compliance procedures, a federal tax 

certificate and a BAN purchase agreement; selection of professionals to effect said financing and the 

taking of other action with respect thereto. 

 

D. Adjournment. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 

CLEVELAND COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 

 

 

      By_____________________________________ 

          Chairman
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 CERTIFICATE 

 

 This is to certify that in conformity with the Oklahoma Open Meeting Act, public notice of 

the date, time and place of this meeting, was given to the County Clerk of Cleveland County, 

Oklahoma, at __:__ o'clock a.m. on the_______ day of _______, 2026, and that a true and correct 

copy of the Notice of said meeting was posted at the place of said meeting at ______o'clock a.m., 

on the ____day of______, 2026, all as required by law. 

 

 

(Seal)      COUNTY CLERK 

 

 

 

      By:       

           County Clerk 
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Description of Proposed Services 

For County Community Safety Investment Fund (SQ781) 

 

Cleveland County is requesting to use the allocated funding in the following ways: 

 

Project 1:  Recovery Based Housing with Recovery Support Services:  $110,000 

Allowable under 43A O.S. §2-312.4(A)(5) 

Timeline: Fire suppression system installation will begin in April, 2026; playground and outdoor 

furnishings are expected to be installed April – May, 2026; services for family engagement will 

begin after opening of the facility (awaiting inspection of the fire suppression system).  

Number of Individuals Served:  30 

 

Cleveland County is seeking to provide recovery based housing and family reunification support 

services through Hope Center Ministries.  Specifically, Cleveland County would like to provide 

a code-compliance fire suppression system for the new Hope Center Ministries campus located 

in east Norman.  This necessary infrastructure is required to begin providing housing for 

residents recovering from addiction.  Recovery-based housing promotes recovery from substance 

use “which leads to long-term sobriety, improved health and wellness, and community 

involvement.”1 

 

Cleveland County also seeks to provide Hope Center Ministries with integral tools for recovery 

support services through family reunification by providing supervised family engagement.  

Substance Use Disorder can change family dynamics and erode trust.  Family and friends can 

provide a healthy support system which can prevent relapse.  Cleveland County seeks to provide 

Hope Center Ministries with family days, reunification sessions, and safe infrastructure for a 

playground where residents can engage meaningfully with their children. 

 

Project 2:  Treatment Services for Cleveland County Treatment Court Participants and 

Cleveland County Residents who are Indigent, but do not Qualify for Medicaid:  $200,000  

Allowable under 43A O.S. §2-312.4(A)(1) 

Timeline:  July 1, 2026 or upon award if earlier 

Number of Individuals Served:  50 Treatment Court participants; 250 indigent, non-Medicaid-

eligible residents 

 

Cleveland County seeks to provide outpatient substance use treatment services through The 

Virtue Center.  The Virtue Center has served as Cleveland County’s Treatment Court provider 

for more than twenty (20) years.  The Virtue Center utilizes evidence-based practice treatment 

models aligned with ODMHSAS standards and national behavioral health guidelines.  

Individuals who receive untimely access to treatment face recidivism and probation violations, 

relapse and overdose, emergency department utilization which create an increased burden on law 

                                            
1 Oklahoma Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services. 
https://oklahoma.gov/odmhsas/recovery/housing/recovery-based-housing.html. February 13, 2026. 

74

https://oklahoma.gov/odmhsas/recovery/housing/recovery-based-housing.html


enforcement, courts, and other critical infrastructure.  With proposed ODMHSAS funding cuts, 

Cleveland County wishes to utilize County Community Safety Investment (SQ 781) funds to 

continue to provide treatment services for Treatment Court Participants, prevent service 

interruptions for indigent, non-Medicaid-eligible individuals, and avoid expanded waitlists that 

will increase relapse, recidivism, and community safety risks to Cleveland County. 

 

Project 3:  Provide Up to Six (6) Months of Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) for 

Cleveland County Residents:  $185,640 

Allowable under 43A O.S. §2-312.4(A)(1) 

Timeline:  Services to begin upon award 

Number of Individuals Served: 90 patients utilizing Methadone and 10 patients utilizing 

Suboxone 

 

Cleveland County seeks to provide one hundred (100) Cleveland County uninsured and 

underinsured residents with a targeted MAT stabilization program.  Medicaid, ODMHSAS 

contracts, and other third-party reimbursement sources will continue to serve as the primary 

payers for all eligible patients and services.  Cleveland County wishes to utilize County 

Community Safety Investment (SQ 781) funds to provide MAT for patients who are financially 

vulnerable and struggle to sustain treatment due to out-of-pocket costs.  When treatment 

becomes financially inaccessible, disengagement often occurs abruptly, increasing the risk of 

relapses, overdose, and reentry into high-risk behaviors.  Even brief treatment disruptions 

substantially increase overdose risk, particularly in communities impacted by fentanyl, making 

treatment continuity a core public safety strategy.  Cleveland County has experienced sustained 

overdose-related harm, with a consistent five-year pattern of opioid-involved mortality.2  

Cleveland County seeks to partner with Mission Treatment Centers.  This provider currently 

serves a defined population of Cleveland County residents and is certified ODMHSAS entity for 

provision of MAT services.   

 

Project 4:  Support and Expand Mobile Crisis Team Services in Cleveland County:  

$501,468 

Allowable under 43A O.S. §2-312.4(A)(1) 

Timeline:  Expansion of MCT to begin within 60 days of award 

Number of Individuals Served: 100 individuals 

 

Cleveland County seeks to partner with Red Rock Behavioral Health Services in providing 

Mobile Crisis Team (MCT) services.  Red Rock anticipates serving 100 Cleveland County 

residents annually through this program.  MCTs are a SAMHSA-recognized, evidence-based 

model that provide rapid, community-based behavioral health crisis intervention.  Research 

demonstrates that MCTs reduce law enforcement and jail involvement, decrease unnecessary 

psychiatric hospitalization, improve engagement in ongoing mental health and substance use 

treatment, and safely resolve crises in community settings.  The 2023 National Mobile Crisis 

Survey found that funding limitations are barriers for MCTs to achieve the scale, inter-

                                            
2 Oklahoma State Department of Health.  https://oklahoma.gov/health/health-education/injury-prevention-
service/drug-overdose/data/drug-overdose-data-dashboard.html  February 17, 2026. 
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operability, and reporting capabilities needed to make MCTs successful.3  For this reason, 

Cleveland County has chosen MCTs as a recipient partner for SQ781 funding. 

 

Until recently, Red Rock was not in Cleveland and McClain counties in Solari’s 988 Dispatch.  

Now that this has been corrected, dispatches are expected to increase.  Cleveland County wishes 

to be prepared for this increase and provide our citizens with this immediate, in-person care.  In 

anticipation of the increase in calls, Cleveland County wishes to provide Red Rock with 

necessary funds to purchase a Mobile Crisis Team response vehicle.  This will be a one-time 

cost, and it is anticipated the annual Mobile Crisis cost will decrease to $353,307 in future years.  

Funding will also supplement (not supplant) Medicaid and ODMHSAS funds which shall remain 

the primary payers for eligible treatment services.  In addition to the mobile medical vehicle, 

Cleveland County proposes to utilize County Community Safety Investment (SQ 781) funds to 

provide for personnel and fringe benefits, supplies, advertising and outreach and maintenance 

and repairs to the mobile medical vehicle.  

 

Project 5:  Civil Legal Services for Treatment and Wellness Court Participants:  $100,000 

Allowable under 43A O.S. §2-312.4(A)(2), (3), and (4) 

Timeline:  Legal Aid Services of Oklahoma (LASO) will have staff in place within 15-20 days 

of award.  Within the first month, LASO will reach out to all partners to provide training and 

protocols on LASO priorities and referrals for full implementation of services and begins serving 

clients.  After 6 months, LASO will meet with partners to review LASO performance and any 

unmet partner/client needs.  LASO will complete another review at the end of the year. 

Number of Individuals Served: 
 

Participants in diversion courts often have many legal issues, any one of which can sabotage the 

best treatment plan.  These issues include loss of their home, unhealthy living conditions, the risk 

of child removal, domestic violence, illegal debt collection, denial of public benefits and loss of 

health care.  One predominant issue for many participants is lack of having a form of 

identification and/or a driver’s license.  An article published in the National Library of Medicine 

noted, “Individuals considered for and enrolled in drug courts often present with myriad needs 

that extend beyond substance misuse and criminal behavior.  While drug courts must attend to 

these primary objectives, programs must also consider treatments and services for needs that 

could interfere with successfully engaging in, and completing, treatment and supervision 

requirements.”4  Cleveland County seeks to break these barriers and provide its participants with 

the best possible chance of success. 

                                            
3 Goldman, Matthew L., MD, MS; Looper, Preston, MS, LPC-S; Odes, Rachel, PhD, RN; National Survey 
of Mobile Crisis Teams; https://988crisissystemshelp.samhsa.gov/sites/default/files/2024-
11/National%20Mobile%20Crisis%20Survey%20ReportvFINAL.pdf#:~:text=The%20most%20frequently%
20reported%20field%20safety%20strategies,with%20the%20client%20(76%25)%2C%20requiring%202%
2Dperson%20teams 
  
4 Guastaferro K, Guastaferro WP, Brown JR, Holleran D, Whitaker DJ. Drug Court as an Intervention Point to Affect 

the Well-Being of Families of Parents with Substance Use Disorders. Subst Use Misuse. 2020;55(7):1068-1078. doi: 

10.1080/10826084.2020.1726394. Epub 2020 Feb 24. PMID: 32091939; PMCID: PMC7180132. 
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The Oklahoma Indigent Defense System (OIDS) is statutorily prohibited from assisting with 

civil matters5, and having an attorney trained in these specific areas will promote successful 

outcomes.  Cleveland County wishes to partner with Legal Aid Services of Oklahoma (LASO) 

through Cleveland County District Court to provide an attorney to work with treatment and 

wellness court participants.  LASO is a non-profit law firm specializing in civil legal assistance 

that includes assistance with access to basic necessities (e.g. housing, employment, healthcare, 

social security benefits); economic security (e.g., consumer fraud, employment, taxes, 

garnishments, bankruptcy); ensure personal safety (e.g., preventing child and elder abuse and 

neglect, domestic violence, human trafficking, stalking harassment); support for family stability 

(e.g., guardianships, power of attorney assistance); and, much more. 

Project 6:  Treatment and Wellness Court Participant Assistance:  $45,000 

Allowable under 43A O.S. §2-312.4(A)(5) 

Timeline:  Services to begin upon award. 

Number of Individuals Served:  Housing Assistance:  15-20 participants; Transportation 

Assistance:  25-35 participants; Educational/Vocational Assistance:  15-20 participants; Driver’s 

License Reinstatement Assistance:  15-20 participants.  Actual numbers may vary based on 

individual need and cost per service. 

 

Funding for Cleveland County Treatment and Wellness Courts would be used to provide direct, 

non-duplicative participant assistance that removes barriers to recovery, employment, and lawful 

community reintegration.  Cleveland County expects the assistance outlined below to increase 

treatment retention and program completion, reduce relapse and recidivism, improve housing 

stability during early recovery, increase employment and job retention, improve lawful mobility 

and compliance through license reinstatement and enhance long-term financial stability for 

participants and their families. 

Housing and Transportation:  Housing for a newly sober person is often incredibly difficult.  It’s 

tremendously difficult to get sober if you don’t have a sober environment to go home to.  

Cleveland County District Court’s treatment courts promote harm reduction which includes, 

“equitable access to key health factors such as housing, healthcare, and income security.”6  

Cleveland County seeks to partner with our treatment courts to assist with the participants’ 

housing needs.  This would be not only for sober living rental assistance but also provide 

financial assistance for housing when a participant is married and/or has minor children to care 

for. 

An additional barrier for participants is lack of reliable transportation to treatment appointments 

and court appearances.  Lack of identification and/or driver’s license contributes to lack of 

                                            
5 22 O.S. §1355.6 
6  Garcia, A., & Lucas, D. (2021). Bridging the Gap: A practitioner's Guide to Harm Reduction in Drug Courts. 

Center for Court Innovation. 

https://www.innovatingjustice.org/sites/default/files/media/document/2021/Guide_TA_BridgingtheGap_08102021.p

df 
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employment, and lack of employment contributes to the inability to transport oneself to the 

required appointments and appearances of treatment and wellness court.  Cleveland County 

seeks to provide participants with ride-share services for court appearances, treatment, 

employment, and recovery meetings.  We also wish to provide transportation assistance when 

public transit or personal transportation is unavailable and basic vehicle repairs and maintenance. 

Educational and Vocational Training Assistance:  This assistance targets participants who are 

stable in treatment and ready to advance toward sustainable employment, aligning recovery with 

long-term economic self-sufficiency.  SQ781 funds will be used for tuition or fees for short-term 

vocational or certification programs, educational materials, or required course-related expenses 

(including GED/HISET), and workforce development or skills-based training directly tied to 

employment. 

Driver’s License Reinstatement Assistance:  For many justice-involved individuals, accumulated 

reinstatement fees present a significant financial barrier, even after all legal and eligibility 

requirements have been satisfied.  Financial assistance will be provided to select participants so 

that they may have their driving privileges restored. 

Project 7:  Expanded Education, Employment, and Housing Opportunities:  $159,835.75 

Allowable under 43A O.S. §2-312.4(A)(5) 

Timeline:  Expansion of services to begin upon award 

Number of Individuals Served:  Thunderbird Clubhouse provided support for a daily average 

of 43 members and 374 unique individuals with the assistance of prior SQ781 funds.  This year, 

Thunderbird would like to increase daily average support to 48 members and serve at least 450 

unique individuals in Cleveland County. 
 

Cleveland County seeks to partner with Thunderbird Clubhouse to provide additional Program 

Staff Generalists.  Thunderbird Clubhouse serves individuals living with mental illness.  

Additional staff would increase the level of engagement for opportunities for education, 

employment, housing, social interaction, and so much more.  Clubhouse members cost the 

criminal justice system $4,974.00 annually, while non-clubhouse members cost the criminal 

justice system $8,523.00 annually.7  Because of the social support Thunderbird Clubhouse 

provides, members are more likely to have increased economic productivity, fewer 

hospitalizations, and lower homelessness rates. 

Summary 
 

Cleveland County is committed to public safety and serving our communities through 

partnerships with the above listed programs, and we respectfully submit this proposal to the 

Oklahoma Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services (ODMHSAS).  With the 

assistance of our partners, we are prepared to comply with reporting to ODMHSAS.  Thank you 

for your time in considering this proposal.  

                                            
7 Usman, M. & Seidman, J. (2024).  Beyond Treatment:  How Clubhouses for People Living with Serious Mental 

Illness Transform Lives and Save Money.   https://www.fountainhouse.org/reports/beyond-treatment 
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APPROVED this _______ day of ____________, 2026.   

 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, FOR CLEVELAND COUNTY. 

 

 

        ________________________________  

        Rod Cleveland, District #1 Commissioner 

 

 

        ________________________________  

        Paul Meyer, District #2 Commissioner 

 

 

        ________________________________  

        Rusty Grissom, District #3 Commissioner 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 _____________________________________  

County Clerk 

 

 

 

 

Approved as to form and legality: 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

Assistant District Attorney 
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Project 1:  Recovery Based Housing with Recovery Support Services
Hope Center Ministries
Budget Categories

Family Reunification & Stabilization Services:  Supervised family 
engagement, reunification sessions, and Family Days
Life-Safety Infrastructure - Fire Sprinkler System
Family Reunification Infrastructure - Trauma- Informed Playground

Project 1 Total:

Project 2:  Treatment Services for Cleveland County Treatment Court 
Participants and Cleveland County Residents who are Indigent, but do 
not Qualify for Medicaid
The Virtue Center
Budget Categories

Personnel Salaries and Wages
Clinical Director (20% FTE)
Administrative Support (10% FTE)

Fee for Service Treatment
Individual Therapy 
Peer Support and Case Management

Supplies and Materials
Electronic Health Record
Client Binders

Project 2 Total:

Project 3:  Provide Up to 6 Months of Medication Assisted Treatment 
(MAT) for Cleveland County Residents
Mission Treatment Center
Budget Categories

90 Individuals utilizing Methadone for 26 weeks
10 Individuals utilizing Suboxone for 26 weeks

Project 3 Total:

Project 4:  Support and Expand Mobile Crisis Team Services in 
Cleveland County
Red Rock Behavioral Health Services
Budget Categories

Personnel Salaries and Wages
Personnel Fringe Benefits
Supplies
Advertising and Outreach
Maintenance and Repair
Mobile Crisis Team Van
Project total for Cleveland and McClain County

Project 4 Total for Cleveland County only (87% of total costs):

Budget Summary:  781-Cleveland County
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Project 5:  Civil Legal Services for Treatment and Wellness Court 
Participants
Legal Aid Services of Oklahoma
Budget Categories

Personnel
Personnel Salary and Wages
Personnel Fringe Benefits

Operating Expenses
Occupancy
Supervision and Support 
Office Supplies and Library
Administration and Technology

Project 5 Total:

Project 6:  Treatment and Wellness Court Participant Assistance
Cleveland County Treatment Court
Budget Categories

Housing Assistance 
Transportation Assistance (including vehicle repairs)
Educational/Vocational Training
Driver's License Reinstatement Assistance

Project 6 Total:

Project 7:  Expanded Education, Employment, and Housing 
Opportunities
Thunderbird Clubhouse
Budget Categories

Personnel
Salary:  Staff Generalists (2 FTE)
FICA (2 FTE)
Fringe Benefits (2 FTE)
Salary:  Staff Generalist (1 PTE)
FICA (1 PTE)

Training
Project 7 Total:

Cleveland County's Total Request
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Amount requested

$30,000.00
$60,000.00
$20,000.00

$110,000.00

Amount requested

$20,000.00
$10,000.00

$135,000.00
$30,000.00

$3,000.00
$2,000.00

$200,000.00

Amount requested
$163,800.00
$21,840.00

$185,640.00

Amount requested
$291,200.00
$85,900.00
$19,000.00
$5,000.00

$10,300.00
$165,000.00
$576,400.00
$501,468.00

Budget Summary:  781-Cleveland County
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Amount requested

$60,500.00
$20,938.00

$3,722.00
$3,025.00
$1,815.00

$10,000.00
$100,000.00

Amount requested
$25,000.00
$7,500.00
$7,500.00
$5,000.00

$45,000.00

Amount requested

$94,000.00
$7,191.00

$15,500.00
$21,500.00
$1,644.75

$20,000.00
$159,835.75

$1,301,943.75
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